
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.00 am Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 26th July, 2018 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report –  
Report of Assistant Director - Xentrall Shared Services 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5.   Information Governance Programme Progress Report –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

6.   Corporate Health and Safety Report - 2017/18 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

7.   Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

8.   Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

9.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 –  
Progress Report - Report of Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 73 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday, 18 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Crudass and McEwan 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405998 



 
 

1  

  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
26th July, 2018 

 
PRESENT - Councillor Baldwin (in the Chair); Councillors Crudass and 
McEwan. (3) 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
OFFICERS – Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adult Services, 
Elizabeth Davison, Assistant Director Resources, Peter Carrick, Finance 
Manager Central/Treasury Management, Elaine Hufford, Treasury/Insurance, 
Lee Downey, Complaints and Information Governance Manager and Andrew 
Barber, Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council. 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Wright and Ryan, Ernst Young LLP 
 

A1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest reported 
at the meeting. 
 
A2.  MINUTES - Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this 
Audit Committee held on 28th March, 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
A3.  UPDATE ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS AND OUTCOMES OF 
SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK RE-INSPECTION – The Director of Children 
and Adults Services submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the 
outcome of the Single Inspection Framework (SIF) Re-inspection conducted during 
February and March 2018. 
 
The submitted report set out the inspection findings, published on 21 May 2018, which 
had cited considerable improvements and concluded that, overall, Children’s Services 
in Darlington had improved considerably from a position of inadequate in 2015 to now 
requiring improvement to be good. 
 
It was reported that the progress was a considerable achievement, pivotal to which was 
dynamic leadership, effective political and corporate support and significant resourcing 
of the improvement journey. 
 
Discussion ensued on Ofsted’s framework for its new inspection regime which was 
rolled out in January 2018 and which involved more frequent contact with authorities to 
identify what was working well and catching authorities before they fell and it was 
suggested that training be given to Members on this new framework. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the findings of the SIF re-inspection of Children’s Services be 
noted and the congratulations on this Committee be extended to the Director of 
Children and Adult S
[...]
t of the Statement of Accounts as a whole, and it was not 
proposed to adjust it in the accounts. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with statutory requirements, EY had audited the 
accounts and a copy of the report which outlined the results of their audit and the Value 
for Money conclusions was appended to the submitted report.  Nicola Wright from EY 
advised Members that the audit work on the accounts  had been completed and that an 
unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2017/18 accounts would be issued; that they were 
expected to conclude that the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure 
value for money in its use of resources; and that no areas of concern had been found 
on whether the Council’s Annual Governance Statement complied with guidance and 
whether it might be misleading or inconsistent with other information known to them. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the Auditors ISA 260 report on the Council’s 2017/18 financial 
statements be noted. 
 
(b)  That the accounts be not adjusted in respect of those items as identified in the 
submitted report. 
 
(c)  That the IFRS compliant Statement of Accounts for the 2017/18 financial year be 
approved. 
 

Page 2



 
 

3  

(d)  That the thanks of this Committee be extended to the Finance Officers and the 
Council’s external auditors on the work undertaken to achieve faster closure of the 
2017/18 Accounts. 
 
A6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/18 – The Managing Director submitted a report (previously 
circulated) providing Members with information regarding the regulation and 
management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow and seeking 
approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 in accordance with the Prudential 
Code. 
 
It was reported that the financial year 2017/18 presented similar circumstances to 
2016/17 with regard to treasury management and the main implications of this for the 
Council were included in the submitted rep
[...]
– The Managing 
Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the approach 
to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was reported that positive progress continued to be made within the Authority 
regarding the management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by 
Officers to manage operational risk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
 
A9.  AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 – The Audit and Risk 
Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) together with the Audit Services’ 
Audit Report for 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling 
the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report against the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
 
A10. AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 –PROGRESS REPORT – 
The  Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan, in accordance 
with the Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
good progress was being made across the shared service.   
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 
A11.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – The Managing Director submitted a 
report (previously circulated) seeking approval of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement (also previously circulated), a key corporate document which involved a 
variety of people charged with delivering governance within the Authority and which 
was required to be published each year, to accompany the Statement of Accounts, in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Governance Statement, outlined the Council’s 
responsibilities; explained the purpose of the governance framework, set out key 
elements; detailed the review of its effectiveness; highlighted any significant 
governance issues; and included a commitment by the Leader of the Council and the 
Managing Director to ensure the continuous improvement of the system in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Annual Governance Statement, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 
A12.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS – The Audit and 
Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with the 
results of the external assessment of the Internal Audit service. 
 

Page 4



 
 

5  

It was reported that an external peer review of the internal audit system was a 
requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and must be performed at 
least once every four years and that, following that review, it had been concluded that 
the service complied with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
RESOLVED – That the results of the external review be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ICT Strategy Progress Report  181024 - 1 of 4 - 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
ICT STRATEGY – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Chief Officer’s Board (COB) is required to report six monthly to the Audit Committee on 

progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities: 

 
(a) ICT Governance and Service Development 
(b) ICT Strategic Architecture 
(c) Council Service Development and Transformation  

 
3. This report summarises progress on the main activities within each of these priorities. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be no
[...]
 Office 365 as 
the Council’s future desktop platform. As part of this programme, the Council’s email 
system was successfully migrated earlier this month.   

 
(b) Continuing to assist colleagues in Xentrall HR with a major procurement and 

implementation of the replacement for the Council’s HR and Payroll system.  

Page 9



 
 

ICT Strategy Progress Report 181024 - 4 of 4 - 
 

 

 

 

(c) Completion of a project to increase the resilience of the Council’s Wi-Fi service. 
 

(d) Upgrades to various security systems including full disk encryption on laptops and 
tablets. 
 

(e) Final completion of the upgrades to the Council’s network. 
 

Council Service Development and Transformation 
 

13. The service based Information & Systems Strategies inform the ICT Work Plan and 
this drives customer projects within the ICT service. As well as the management and 
monitoring of individual projects, the overall ICT Work Plan is monitored on a monthly 
cycle at the Systems and Information Governance Group (as described in paragraph 
7 above). These ICT projects underpin many of the Council’s business change 
activities.  

 

14. As well as the central ICT architecture projects listed above, a further seven service 
specific projects have been completed since the last progress report to this 
committee.  
 

Outcome of Consultation   
 
15. There has been no formal consultation in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 10



 

$qhylyjhq - 1 of 11- 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Systems and Information Governance Group (SIGG) is required to report six 

monthly to the Audit Committee on progress and planned developments of the 
information governance programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. At present information governance is an ‘above the line’ risk on the corporate risk 

register.  Delivery of our information governance programme will provide the 
assurance required and will reduce our information risks to an acceptable level. 

 
3. The Council continues to make steady progress on the implementation of the 

information governance programme.  Recent work includes  
 
(a)    ongoing implementation of a compliance programme for the General Data 

Protection regulations (GDPR)  

(b) continued adoption of the corporate secure information sharing and 
collaboration system across services 

 
(c) amendment of the incident management process to include a standard and 

consistent risk assessment method for deciding if a security breach should be 
reported to the ICO and the data subject(s) 

 
(d) continuing to achieve our target for the completion of on-line mandatory 

information governance training courses 
 

(e) connection to the Health and Social Care Network (HSCN) 
 

(f)    completion of the Local Government Association (LGA) Cyber Security 
Stocktake 

 
4.   The areas of highest priority in the information governance programme are  
 

(a) the delivery of the compliance programme for GDPR 
 
(b) effective utilisation of the HSCN link for data transfer and information sharing 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

$qhylyjhq - 2 of 11- 

 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To provide the Audit Committee with a status report on the delivery of the Council’s 

Information Governance Programme. 
 
 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Peter McCann, Information Security Manager: Extension 156494 
Lee Downey, Complaints & Information Governance Manager: Extension 5451 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are
[...]
g privacy 
notices on web 

Service areas 
with support 
from DPO 

31/01/2018 Advice issued to IAOs 
on what needs to be 
included in privacy 
notice.  Privacy 
notices completed by 
large proportion of 
service areas.  

Privacy notices need 
implementing in those 
areas that do not 
currently have one 

Service areas 
with support 
from DPO 

25/05/2018 Advice issued to IAOs 
on what needs to be 
included in privacy 
notice.  Privacy 
notices completed by 
large proportion of 
service areas. 

 
Joint Controllers 
Identify any joint data controllers in order to comply with Article 26 of GDPR. 
 

To be done with 
individual services as part 
of review of IAR/ privacy 
notice/ISAs 

Service areas 
with support 
from DPO 

25/05/2018 Ongoing.  

 
Public Task 
Document the Council’s public task to identify those areas of processing which are 
undertaken on the basis it is ‘… necessary for the performance of a task carried 
out in the public interest or in the exercise of official authority vested in the 
controller’ – GDPR Article 6 (e) 
 

Document public task 
and have approved by 
SIGG 

DPO 25/05/2018 Statement of Public 
Task approved by 
SIGG on 5 March 
2018 and uploaded to 
web site. 

 

Page 20



 

$qhylyjhq - 11 of 11- 
 

Appendix 2 
 

 
 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
$huvdtbx0 
Audit Committee 

- 1 of 13 - 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 ITEM NO.  ...................... 

 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the Audit Committee of the organisations performance in 

terms of health and safety for the financial year 2017/18 and the objectives set for 
2018/19. 
 

Summary 
 
1. The focus has been to embed the health and safety management system and 

improve health and safety compliance. 
 

2. A review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and General Statement of 
Intent has been carried out, along with the Think Safety Promise, refreshing the 
Council’s commitment to health and safety. 

 
3. Overall performance indicators show an improvement for the year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members :- 

 
(a) Note the 2017/18 achievements and health and safety performance statistics. 

 
(b) Note the health and safety objectives for 2018/19. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Joanne Skelton: Extension 6256 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

  
$huvdtbx0 
Audit Committee 

- 2 of 13 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report notes the health and safety 
performance figures for 2017/18 and the 
objectives for 2018/19 which aim at improving 
health and safety within the Council. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual 
Group is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Action detailed in the report supports the 
Healthy Darlington aspect of the SCS. 

Efficiency Good health and safety performance has a 
positive impact on efficiency. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis  
 
5. A full review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy has been carried out and 

reflects the commitment of elected members and senior management to health and 
safety within the organisation.  The Policy has been issued as a booklet and in 
electronic format via Academy 10.  The Council’s General Statement of Intent 
poster has also been updated and displayed at various locations throughout the 
organisation.  


[...]
 update information about issues relevant to member standards 

since matters were reported to the Committee in March 2018. 
  

3. Also set out in the report are a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council. By reviewing these indicators it is 
hoped to be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the 
volume of data recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any 
deterioration in the ethical health of the authority. 
 

4. Commentary is included for some data sets to give analysis and explanation for 
some of the more notable variations. There are no particular issues of concern that 
have been identified from reviewing the data. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the information presented and to comment as 

appropriate.  
 

Reason 
 
6. By having information of this nature: 

(a) Members will be assisted to perform their role. 
(b) Members will be able to get a better picture of the ethical health of the authority. 

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
Background Papers 
None – save as mentioned in the text 
Luke Swinhoe: Extension 5490 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 
$ydn31gd3 
Audit Committee 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder 
There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being 
There is no specific health and wellbeing 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework  
This report does not affect the budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond a reflection on the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements. 

Efficiency There is
[...]
0% wanted additional 
sanctions. This was based on the view that the sanctions of apology or training was 
inadequate to deal with breaches of the code of conduct or deter future breaches. 
NALC is suggesting stronger sanctions should include the power of suspension and 
disqualification. They are also suggesting that the government invest £2m in a national 
training programme for all new councillors to undertake training on ethical standards 
and the code of conduct as part of their induction. 
 

13. While not directly related to Local Government Members may be interested to note that 
the CSPL published in July 2018 a report on MP’s outside interests. They were 
particularly concerned to look at outside paid employment/interests, to ensure that 
there was transparency and safeguards about the extent of outside employment and 
interests and the possible impact on decision making. Full details of the report are 
available from https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mps-outside-interests 
 
 

Ethical Indicators 
 
14. Set out in Appendix 1 are a range of data sets that it is hoped will to assist in 

monitoring the ethical health of the Council.  By reviewing the indicators it will be 
possible to identify any unusual or significant changes in the volume of data recorded 
for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any deterioration in the ethical 
health of the authority. 

 
15. Member’s observations about this information are invited. 

 
 
  

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mps-outside-interests


 

 
181024 – Ethical Governance  
Audit Committee 

- 4 of 10 - 
 

 

 
                                   APPENDIX 1 

Member Complaints  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Comments 
 
The average number of complaints per year from May 2008 (when the local assessment of 
complaints was introduced) to March 2017 is about 9 per year.  
 
Interpreting the information needs a degree of caution. In 2008 to 2009 a significant factor 
was a large num
[...]
ibuted primarily to the reduction in 
complaints about problems people initially experienced with their refuse and recycling 
collections following the introduction of alternate weekly collections. 
 
2016/17 – the number of Corporate Complaints and Ombudsman Complaints received was 
similar to the number received in 2015/16, while there was an increase of 100 information 
requests.   
 

2009/1
0

2010/1
1

2011/1
2

2012/1
3

2013/1
4

2014/1
5

2015/1
6

2016/1
7

2017/1
8 Qtr 3

2018/1
9

Corporate Complaints 532 330 429 383 672 757 414 402 461

All information requests (FOI) 531 674 846 891 1,220 1,300 1,170 1,270 929

Ombudsman Complaints 17 31 20 23 12 25 26 26 19

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

N
u

m
b

e
r

Number of Corporate Complaints & Information requests received

Page 45



 

 
181024 – Ethical Governance  
Audit Committee 

- 10 of 10 - 
 

 

 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
2017/18 Qtr

3
2018/19

Upheld: Maladministration No
Injustice

0 1 0 1

Upheld: Maladministration and
Injustice

3 10 6 4

Not upheld: No
maladministration

0 3 3 1

Not upheld: no further action 2 1 0 0

Closed after initial enquiries: out
of jurisdiction

7 3 4 0

Closed after initial enquiries: no
further action

10 6 4 2

Total 22 24 17 8 0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

N
u

m
b

e
r

Ombudsman Outcome Category

Page 46



 
$pczsmueh 
Audit Committee October 2018 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  .................... 
 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 
 
Summary 
 
2. The Annual Audit Letter (Appendix 1) provides a high level summary of the results 

from the 2017/18 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the 
Council’s external auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested 
stakeholders. 

 
3. The Letter will be presented at the meeting by a representative from EY. 

 
4. The letter confirms the Council’s accounts give a true and fair view for the year 

ending 31 March 2018 and that the Council have put in place proper arrangements 
to secure value for money in its use of resources. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported to enable the Audit Committee to receive the 

results of external audit work carried out. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

 
$pczsmueh 
Audit Committee October 2018 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond a reflection on the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

Efficiency The External Auditors concluded that the 
Council had put in place proper arrangements 
to secure value for money in its use of 
resources. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 48



Darlington Borough
Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31 March 2018

August 2018

P
age 49



2

Contents

Executive
Summary

01

Purpose and
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Managing Director of the audited
body and via t
[...]
ry

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer
to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.
For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 72



  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018-19 -  - 1 of 17 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee October 2018  
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2018  

ITEM NO.   

  

 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new
[...]
entres & 
Childcare 

Not 
Started           8.0 7.8   

Schools 2681 Schools 
In 
Progress           25.0 19.8   

Contingency 2682 Grants Contingency 
In 
Progress           25.0 0.0   

TVCA Only 2683 Investment Plan 
Ready to 
Start           13.0 13.0   

TVCA Only 2684 Core Systems 
Ready to 
Start           7.0 7.0   

Contingency 2685 
Procurement/Contra
ct Management 

In 
Progress           62.0 44.2   

Contingency 2686 
ICT Individual 
Systems 

In 
Progress           66.0 62.4   

Contingency 2687 
Continuous 
Contingency 

In 
Progress           65.0 52.7   

P
age 88



Internal Audit – Audit Committee Update 
Report 2018/19 

13 | P a g e  
 

Contingency 2689 
Audit Liaison & 
Planning 

In 
Progress           20.0 5.3   

Contingency 2690 Advice & Guidance 
In 
Progress           50.0 40.1   

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 26th July, 2018
	4 ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report
	5 Information Governance Programme Progress Report
	6 Corporate Health and Safety Report - 2017/18
	7 Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Appendix 1

	9 Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Crudass and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Wright, Ernst and Young LLB 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and 
Governance), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services), Peter Carrick 
(Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), Peter McCann (Information Security 
Manager), Joanne Skelton (Health and Safety Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and 
Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Audit Committee 
held on 26th July, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

15 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) on the progress in relation to the implementation of the approved ICT 
Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the Strategy, which had been approved by the Chief Officers 
Board in 2017, focussed on three strategic priorities of ICT Governance and Service 
Development, ICT Strategic Architecture; and Council Service Development and 
Transformation. 
 
Details of the progress against each of the strategic priorities was included in the 
submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted. 
 

16 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the progress and 
planned developments of the Information Governance Programme. 
 
It was reported that information governance remained an ‘above the line’ risk on the 



 

 
-2- 

 

corporate register, however delivery of the programme would provide the reassurance 
required and would reduce the information risks to an acceptable level. 
 
The submitted report outlined the most recent work undertaken, together with those 
areas of highest priority within the programme, with particular reference being made 
to the delivery of the compliance programme for GDPR and the effective utilisation of 
the HSCN link for data transfer and information sharing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the Information Governance Programme be 
noted. 
 

17 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT - 2017/18 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Authority’s performance in relation to health and safety for the financial year 
2017/18, which, overall showed an improvement on the previous year. 
 
It was reported that health and safety continued to be a high priority for the Authority 
and the focus had again been to embed the health and safety management system 
and improve health and safety compliance. 
 
A full review of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy had also been undertaken, 
which reflected the commitment of elected Members and senior management to 
health and safety within the organisation and that the Council’s General Statement of 
Intent poster had also been updated and was displayed at various locations 
throughout the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the 2017/18 achievements and health and safety 
performance statistics be noted. 
 
(b)  That the health and safety objectives for 2018/19 be noted. 
 

18 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance.   
 
The submitted report set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Authority and it was reported that, by reviewing 
and monitoring the indicators, it was anticipated that any unusual or significant 
changes in the volume of data recorded for the period concerned would alert the 
Authority to any deterioration in its ethical health and enable any necessary action to 
be taken at an early stage. 
 
It was reported that there were no particular areas of concern that had been identified 
from reviewing the data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the statistical information contained therein be 
noted. 
 

19 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a copy 

of the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that the Letter provided a high level summary of the results from the 
2017/18 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external 
auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested parties and confirmed that 
the Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 31 March, 2018 
and that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money 
in its use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit letter 2016/17 be noted. 
 

20 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) outlining the 
progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 


